

2-2 产品配件：产品主体X1

- 警告语：
• 请在家长指导下更换电池。
• 本包装包含电池，开机之前取出绝缘片。

更换电池指南：

- 确认机器处于关闭状态。
- 根据图示箭头方向旋开。
- 将电池盒盖从图中方向打开。
- 将电池按照图示以正确极性 (+, -) 放入。
- 盖紧电池盒盖并用螺丝刀旋紧。

使用说明：

- 电源/音量开关（三档按动开关）：
从左右分别为关机、小音量、大音量。其中音量用电阻调节，不按入单档开关不能程序控制。
- 钢琴键：9个钢琴键，分别对应钢琴音符 do、re、mi、fa、sol、la、ti、do (高音)、re (高音) 等。
- 光源：进入光源功能，此时钢琴键就播放相应的像素动画效果。

- 像素画模式（动物模式）
• 短按【像素画】模式按钮，切换到该模式，播放1s提示音。
• 按下任一钢琴键，播放对应琴键的连续动画，同时播放动物声音，像素画与音乐同时长短一致。
- 播放过程中，按其他钢琴键立刻切换正在播放的声音及动画。

- 弹奏模式（钢琴模式）
• 短按【弹奏】模式按钮，切换到该模式，播放1s提示音，同时播放9首如流水般的灯。
- 该模式下，按下琴键播放对应钢琴音（对应钢琴基础音 do、re、mi、fa、sol、la、ti、do (高音)、re (高音)）。

- 伴奏模式（跟灯模式）
• 短按【跟灯】按钮，切换到该模式，播放1s提示音。
• 播放完模式切换提示音后，延时0.5s，自动播放内置的音乐，跟着灯条下对应的琴键。
- 每首歌曲一首，一首演奏完，停止播放，不会自动播放下一首，如果用户不按【伴奏】模式按钮，就是弹奏当前的乐曲。如果按【伴奏】模式按钮后，切换到下一首，一首播放完5首曲后，再次短按【伴奏】模式按钮可以重新播放曲目。音乐播放过程中，长按播放有。

保养和维护：

- 用柔软干布轻擦主机外部，保持机身清洁。
- 避免阳光直射，远离热源加热。
- 当长期不用时，将电池取出。
- 小件与杂物相碰撞，或试图拆卸主机，不可将主机浸在水中，并避免受潮。

常见故障排除：

- 当发现机器前面而主机机停止响应，请遵循如下操作：
- 关闭主机。
 - 取出电池，中断电源。
 - 各元件静置10分钟后，再装入电池。
 - 重新开机，等待几秒后再进行。
 - 如果主机仍不能开机，请装入新的电池。

重要提示：

- 电池应以正确的极性放入。
- 充电电池必须在成人监护下充电。
- 不同类型的电池或新旧电池不可混用。
- 非充电电池不能充电。
- 充电前，应将充电电池从玩具中取出。
- The power supply terminals are not to be short-circuited with any metal object.
- 电池端口不能短路。
- 如电池长时间不使用，请从玩具中取出。
- 请将电池或故障电子产品送往获准收集点弃置。此类产品必须和生活垃圾分开弃置。
- 若产品发生异响和突然停止工作及重复启动，请更换电池。
- 避免玩具靠近火源。
- 请在电源关闭状态下更换电池，电池的更换必须由成人完成。

请妥善保管此说明书，以备日后参考！

2-3 Accesorios del Producto: Unidad principal X1

- Advertencia:
• Por favor, reemplace las pilas con la ayuda de un adulto.
• Este producto incluye pilas. Por favor, quite la lámina aislante antes de encender el equipo.

- Guía para el Reemplazo de las Pilas:
1. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo está apagado.
2. Desatornille la tapa del compartimento de las pilas hacia la dirección indicada en el diagrama.
3. Abra la tapa del compartimento de las pilas hacia la dirección indicada en el diagrama.
4. Inserte 4 pilas AA de 1.5 V nuevas en la unidad principal. Asegúrese de que las pilas (+, -) estén colocadas correctamente como indica el diagrama.
5. Cierre la tapa del compartimento de las pilas y atornillela en su lugar.

- Instrucciones de Usuario:
1. Interruptor de Encendido/Volume: El interruptor selector de tres posiciones: "Apagado", "Bajo Volumen" y "Alto Volumen". El volumen se ajusta utilizando un resistor, pero no se controla a través de un programa. Cuando se enciende o apaga, suena la música de encendido o apagado.
2. Teclas del Piano: 9 teclas de piano sólido que corresponden con las notas básicas de piano "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Modo de Encendido/Predeterminado: Aparecerá el logo de Hape y sonará la música de encendido de Hape mientras que el piano emite el modo animación pixelada. Al presionar las teclas del piano se reproducen los efectos de animación de las animaciones pixeladas.

- Modo Animación Pixelada (Modo Animales)
• Presione el botón "Modo Animación Pixelada" para activarlo y se reproducirá un sonido de aviso de 1 segundo.
• Presione cualquier tecla del piano para mostrar la animación pixelada correspondiente, que a su vez reproducirá un sonido animal correspondiente. La duración de la imagen pixelada junto con el efecto de sonido es aproximadamente la misma.
• Mientras se reproduce, puede cambiar instantáneamente el sonido y animación en curso al presionar otra tecla del piano.

- Modo Tocar Música (Modo Piano)
• Simplemente presione el botón "Modo Tocar Música" para activarlo y se reproducirá un sonido de aviso de 1 segundo. Simultáneamente la pantalla pixelada del piano se iluminará con 9 líneas de bolitas ondulantes iluminadas.
• En este modo al presionar las teclas del piano se reproducen los sonidos de piano equivalentes, correspondientes con las siguientes notas básicas: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Modo Acompañamiento (Modo Acompañando con Luces)
• Presione el botón "Modo Acompañamiento" para activarlo y se reproducirá un sonido de aviso de 1 segundo.
• Medio segundo después del sonido de aviso, la música integrada comenzará a reproducirse automáticamente. Solo debe seguir las luces y presionar las teclas del piano correspondientes.
• Son en total 5 canciones. Cuando una de las canciones termine, presione el botón "Modo Acompañamiento" para reiniciar la siguiente. Si no se presiona el botón "Modo Acompañamiento", la canción actual se reproducirá nuevamente.
• Una vez completada la 5 canciones, al presionar el botón "Modo Acompañamiento" se reiniciará la música (este comando funciona mientras la música se reproduce).

- Cuidados y Mantenimiento:
1. Limpie gentilmente con un trapo seco y suave la superficie de la unidad principal para mantenerla limpia.
2. Evite que el dispositivo quede expuesto a rayos de sol directos o manténgalo alejado de cualquier fuente de calor.
3. Se le el dispositivo no viene utilizado por un periodo prolongado, remueve la batería.
4. No intente dermar la unidad principal, ni la gajete con objetos contundentes.
5. No sumerja en el agua la unidad principal y protéjala de la humedad.

- Cómo Solucionar Problemas Comunes:
Si la unidad principal deja de funcionar por alguna razón, siga los siguientes pasos:
1. Apague la unidad principal.
2. Quite las pilas para dejar el producto sin energía.
3. Espere unos minutos y luego reinerte las pilas.
4. Encienda el dispositivo nuevamente.
5. Si la unidad principal sigue sin funcionar, inserte unas pilas nuevas.

- Importante:
• Coloque las pilas respetando la polaridad correcta.
• Las pilas recargables solo deben ser recargadas bajo supervisión adulta.
• No combine pilas nuevas con usadas ni pilas de diferente tipo en este juguete.
• Las pilas no recargables no deben ser recargadas.
• Las pilas no recargables deben retirarse del juguete antes de cargarlas.
• Las pilas agotadas o descargadas deben retirarse del juguete.
• No deben provocarse cortocircuitos en los terminales del suministro de alimentación.
• Siempre despegue las pilas si el juguete no se va a utilizar durante un tiempo.
• Si el juguete usa pilas y los productos electrónicos deben ser desechados en un punto de recogida autorizado. Tales productos no deben ser arrojados con el resto de la basura doméstica.

- Proteja el juguete de la humedad y la humedad.
• Por favor, acuéfale de apagar el producto antes de cambiar las pilas. El recambio de las pilas solo deben efectuarlo personas adultas.
[Conserve este manual de instrucciones para futuras consultas!]

2-4 Product Accessories: Main Unit X1

- Warning:
• Please replace the batteries under parental guidance.
• This package includes batteries. Please remove the insulating sheet before turning on the device.

- Battery Replacement Guide:
1. Ensure that the device is set to "off".
2. Rotate the battery compartment cover in the direction indicated in the diagram.
3. Open the battery compartment cover in the direction shown in the diagram.
4. Insert 4 new 1.5V AA batteries into the main unit with the correct polarity (+, -) as shown in the diagram.
5. Close the battery compartment cover and tighten it with a screwdriver.

- User Instructions:
1. Power/Volume Switch (three-position toggle switch): From left to right, the switch functions are "Power Off", "Low Volume", and "High Volume". The volume is adjusted using a resistor and is not programmatically controlled. When turned on and off, the startup/shutdown music will play.
2. Piano Keys: There are 9 piano keys that correspond to the basic piano notes "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Default Startup Mode: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
4. Hape Start-up Logo will appear and the Hape startup sound will play as the piano enters pixel art mode. Pressing the piano keys plays the corresponding pixel animation effects.

- Pixel Animation Mode (Animal Mode)
• Press the "Animal Animation Mode" button to activate, and a 1-second prompt sound will play. Simultaneously, the pixel piano screen will light up with 9 lines of wave-like light beads.
• In this mode, pressing the piano keys produces the matching piano sounds, corresponding to the following basic notes: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Play Mode (Piano Mode)
• Simply press the "Play Mode" button to activate, and a 1-second prompt sound will play. Simultaneously, the pixel piano screen will light up with 9 lines of wave-like light beads.
• In this mode, pressing the piano keys produces the matching piano sounds, corresponding to the following basic notes: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Accompaniment Mode (Follow the Lights Mode)
• Press the "Accompaniment Mode" button to activate, and a 1-second prompt sound. Half a second after the prompt sound, the built-in music will automatically start playing. Just follow the lights and press the corresponding piano keys.
• There are a total of 5 songs. Once a song finishes, press the "Accompaniment Mode" button to switch to the next one. If the "Accompaniment Mode" button is not pressed, the current song will play once again.
• After completing all 5 songs, pressing the "Accompaniment Mode" button again restarts the music (this operation works while the music is playing).

- Maintenance and Care:
1. Wipe the exterior of the main unit gently with a soft, dry cloth to keep the device clean.
2. Avoid direct sunlight and keep away from any heat sources.
3. When not in use for an extended period, remove the batteries.
4. Do not collide with hard objects or attempt to disassemble the main unit.
5. Do not submerge the main unit in water and keep it away from moisture.

- Common Troubleshooting:
If the main unit stops responding for some reason, follow these steps:
1. Turn off the main unit.
2. Remove the batteries to cut off the power.
3. Wait for a few minutes and then reinsert the batteries.
4. Turn on the device again.
5. If the main unit still cannot turn on, insert new batteries.

- Important:
• Please install the batteries using the correct polarity.
• Please charge the rechargeable batteries under the supervision of an adult.
• Do not mix different types of batteries or new and used ones.
• Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged.
• Rechargeable batteries must be removed from the toy before charging.
• Flat or dead batteries should be removed from the toy.
• The power supply terminals are not to be short-circuited with any metal object.
• Always remove the battery if the toy is not to be used for some time.
• Used batteries and broken electrical and electronic products must be disposed of at an approved collection point. Such products must not be thrown away alongside regular household waste.
• Please replace the batteries when the toy won't work, re-activates frequently, or when its music weakens.
• Protect the toy from water or dampness.
• Please ensure that the power is turned "off" before changing battery. Battery changing must be done by adults only.

Please retain this instruction for future reference!

2-5 Product Accessories: Hauptgerät X1

- Warnung:
• Bitte ersetzen Sie die Batterien unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.
• Das Paket enthält Batterien. Bitte vor dem Einschalten des Geräts die Isolierfolie entfernen.

- Anleitung zum Auswechseln der Batterien:
1. Überprüfen Sie, dass das Gerät "aus" steht (OFF).
2. Drehen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel in der in der Abbildung gezeigten Richtung auf.
3. Den Batteriefachdeckel in der in der Abbildung gezeigten Richtung öffnen.
4. Insertieren Sie 4 neue 1,5 V AA-Batterien mit der richtigen Polarität (+, -) wie aus der Abbildung ersichtlich in das Hauptgerät ein.
5. Den Deckel des Batteriefachs schließen und mit einem Schraubendreher festziehen.

- Gebrauchsanweisung:
1. Netz-/Lautstärkeumschalter (dreistufiger Kippschalter): Von links nach rechts lauten die Schalterfunktionen: "Aus", "Niedrige Lautstärke" und "Hohe Lautstärke". Die Lautstärke wird über einen Widerstand eingestellt und ist nicht programmgesteuert. Beim Ein- und Ausschalten ertönt die Einstell-/Abschaltmusik.
2. Klaviertasten: Es gibt 9 Klaviertasten, die den Grundtönen auf dem Klavier entsprechen: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Standard-Startmodus: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
4. Hape-Logo erscheint und der Hape-Startton ertönt, wenn das Klavier in den Pixel-Gratik-Modus wechselt. Durch Drücken der Klaviertasten werden die entsprechenden Pixel-Animationseffekte abgespielt.

- Pixel-Animationsmodus (Tiermodus)
• Die Taste „Pixel-Animationsmodus“ drücken, um den Modus zu aktivieren; es ertönt ein 1-sekündiger Aufforderungstön.
• Eine beliebige Klaviertaste drücken, um die entsprechende Pixelanimation anzuzeigen, während gleichzeitig ein gleichzeitiges Lichtspiel auf dem Bildschirm erscheint.
• Während der Wiedergabe können durch Drücken einer anderen Klaviertaste sofort der aktuelle Sound und Animation gewechselt werden.

- Spielmodus (Piano-Modus)
• Einfach die Taste „Play Mode“ drücken, um den Modus zu aktivieren. Daraufhin ertönt ein 1-sekündiger Sound. Gleichzeitig leuchtet das Spielbildschirm mit 9 Linien wellenförmiger Lichtpunkte auf.
• In diesem Modus erzeugen das Drücken der Klaviertasten die passenden Klaviertöne, die den folgenden Grundtönen entsprechen: „do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re“.

- Nachspiel-Modus (Folge-den-Lichtern-Modus)
• Die Taste „Nachspiel-Modus“ drücken, um den Modus zu aktivieren, und es ertönt ein 1-sekündiger Aufforderungstön.
• Eine halbe Sekunde nach dem Aufforderungstön beginnt die eingebaute Musik automatisch zu spielen. Einfach den Lichtern folgen und die entsprechenden Klaviertasten drücken.
• Insgesamt gibt es 5 Lieder. Am Ende eines Liedes die Taste „Nachspiel-Modus“ drücken, um zum nächsten Lied zu wechseln.
• Wenn sich das Gerät immer noch nicht einschalten lässt, neue Batterien einlegen.
Wichtig:
• Leg die Batterien unbedingt mit der richtigen Polarität ein.
• Aufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
• Keine alten und neuen Batterien oder verschiedene Batterietypen in diesem Spielzeug mischen.
• Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.
• Aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem Laden aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden.
• Die Stromanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Die Stromanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Batterien stets entfernen, wenn das Spielzeug voraussichtlich längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
• Die verwendeten Batterien und defekte elektrische und elektronische Produkte müssen an einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
• Vor dem Auswechseln der Batterien bitte unbedingt das Produkt ausschalten. Das Auswechseln der Batterien darf nur von Erwachsenen vorgenommen werden.

- Wartung und Unterhaltung:
1. Die Außenseite des Geräts vorsichtig mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch abwischen, um das Gerät zu reinigen.
2. Direktem Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden und das Gerät von Wärmquellen fernhalten.
3. Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung die Batterien entfernen und das Gerät nicht benutzt wird.
4. Nicht mit harten Gegenständen bearbeiten und nicht versuchen, das Gerät zu zerlegen.
5. Das Gerät nicht ins Wasser tauchen und keine Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

- Allgemeine Fehlerbehebung:
Wenn das Gerät aus irgendeinem Grund nicht mehr reagiert, wie folgt vorgehen:
1. Das Gerät ausschalten.
2. Die Batterien entfernen, um den Stromfluss zu unterbrechen.
3. Einige Minuten warten und dann die Batterien wieder einlegen.
4. Das Gerät erneut einschalten.
5. Wenn sich das Gerät immer noch nicht einschalten lässt, neue Batterien einlegen.

- Wichtig:
• Leg die Batterien unbedingt mit der richtigen Polarität ein.
• Aufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
• Keine alten und neuen Batterien oder verschiedene Batterietypen in diesem Spielzeug mischen.
• Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.
• Aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem Laden aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden.
• Die Stromanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Die Stromanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Batterien stets entfernen, wenn das Spielzeug voraussichtlich längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
• Die verwendeten Batterien und defekte elektrische und elektronische Produkte müssen an einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
• Vor dem Auswechseln der Batterien bitte unbedingt das Produkt ausschalten. Das Auswechseln der Batterien darf nur von Erwachsenen vorgenommen werden.

Diese Anleitung sollte zum späteren Nachschlagen sicher aufbewahrt werden!

2-6 Product Accessories: Hoofdeenhed X1

- Waarschuwing:
• Vervang de batterijen onder ouderlijk toezicht.
• Dit pakket bevat batterijen. Verwijder het isolatievoerblad vóór het apparaat inschakelt.

- Handleiding voor het vervangen van de batterij:
1. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op "uit" staat.
2. Draai het deksel van het batterijcompartiment in de richting aangegeven in het diagram.
3. Open het deksel van het batterijcompartiment in de richting aangegeven in het diagram.
4. Plaats 4 nieuwe 1,5V AA-batterijen in het hoofdeenhed met de juiste polariteit (+, -) conform het diagram.
5. Sluit het deksel van het batterijcompartiment en draai het vast met een schroevendraaier.

- Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Aan/uit- en volume-/luidschermer (drie-positionele schakelaar): Van links naar rechts zijn de schakelfuncties: "uitschakelen", "laag volume" en "hoog volume". Het volume wordt aangepast met behulp van een weerstand en wordt niet programmeerbaar geregeld. Bij het in- en uitschakelen wordt de opstart-/afsluitmuziek afgespeeld.
2. Toetsenbord: Er zijn 9 toetsen die overeenkomen met de basis piano toetsen: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Standaard opstartmodus: Het Hape-Logo verschijnt en het Hape-opstartgeluid klinkt terwijl de piano naar de pixelart-modus gaat. Door op de piano toetsen te drukken, worden de overeenkomstige pixelanimatie afgespeeld.

- Pixelanimatiemodus (Diermodus)
• Druk op de knop "Pixel Animatiemodus" om te activeren. Er klinkt een promptgeluid van 1 seconde.
• Druk op een willekeurige piano toets om de corresponderende gepixelde animatie weer te geven terwijl het lichtspel op het beeldscherm wordt afgespeeld.
• Tijdens de weergave kunt u het speelmateriaal direct wisselen door op een andere piano toets te drukken.

- Speelmodus (pianomodus)
• Druk eenvoudigweg op de "Play Mode"-knop om te activeren, en er zal een promptgeluid van 1 seconde worden afgespeeld.
• Tegelijkertijd licht het pixelpiano-scherm op met 9 lijnen van golfachtige lichtpunten.
• In deze modus produceren het indrukken van de piano toetsen de bijpassende pianotoetsen, die overeenkomen met de volgende basisnoten: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Nachspelmodus (Volg de lichtjesmodus)
• Druk op de knop "Nachspelmodus" om te activeren en er klinkt een promptgeluid van 1 seconde.
• Een halve seconde na het promptgeluid begint de ingebouwde muziek automatisch te spelen. Volg gewoon de lichtjes en druk op de juiste piano toetsen.
• Er zijn in totaal 5 nummers. Zodra een nummer is afgespeeld, druk op de knop "Nachspelmodus" om de volgende muziek te starten.
• Als het apparaat niet werkt, vervang de batterijen.

- Warting en onderhoud:
1. Het uiterlijk van het apparaat schoon met een zachte, droge doek op het apparaat schoon te houden.
2. Vermijd direct zonlicht en houd het uit de buurt van warmtebronnen.
3. Verwijder de batterijen als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt.
4. Niet met harde tegenwerpen of probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren.
5. Doe het hoofdeenhed niet onder in water en houd het uit de buurt van vocht.

- Algemeen probleemoplossing:
Als het apparaat niet reageert voor een bepaalde tijd, volg deze stappen:
1. Schakel het hoofdeenhed uit.
2. Verwijder de batterijen om de stroom uit te schakelen.
3. Wacht een paar minuten en plaats de batterijen opnieuw in.
4. Schakel het apparaat opnieuw in.
5. Als het hoofdeenhed nog steeds niet kan worden ingeschakeld, plaats dan nieuwe batterijen.

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig raadpleging!

2-7 Product Accessories: Unidade Principal X1

- Atenção:
• Substitua as baterias sob orientação parental.
• Este pacote inclui baterias. Remova a folha isolante antes de ligar o dispositivo.

- Guia de substituição da bateria:
1. Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esteja "desligado".
2. Gire a tampa do compartimento das pilas na direção indicada no diagrama.
3. Abra a tampa do compartimento da bateria na direção indicada no diagrama.
4. Insira 4 novas baterias AA de 1,5 V na unidade principal com a polaridade correta (+, -) conforme mostrado no diagrama.
5. Feche a tampa do compartimento da bateria e aperte-a com uma chave de fenda.

- Instruções de usuário:
1. Interruptor de volume/interceptor de três posições: De esquerda para a direita, as funções do interruptor são "Desligado", "Volume Baixo" e "Volume Alto". O volume é regulado por uma resistência e não é controlado programaticamente. Ao ligar e desligar, a música de inicialização/desligamento será reproduzida.
2. Teclas de piano: Existem 9 teclas de piano que correspondem às notas básicas do piano "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Modo de inicialização padrão: O logo do Hape aparecerá e o som de inicialização da Hape será reproduzido quando o piano entrar no modo pixel art. Pressionando as teclas do piano, serão reproduzidos os efeitos de animação de pixel correspondentes.

- Modo de Animação de Pixel (Modo Animal)
• Pressione o botão "Modo Animação de Pixel" para ativar, e um aviso sonoro de 1 segundo será reproduzido.
• Pressione qualquer tecla do piano para ativar a animação pixelada correspondente enquanto reproduz o som de piano correspondente. A duração da imagem pixelada junto com o efeito sonoro é aproximadamente a mesma.
• Durante a reprodução, pode alternar instantaneamente o som e a animação atuais pressionando outra tecla do piano.

- Modo de Reprodução (Modo Piano)
• Basta pressionar o botão "Play Mode" para ativar e um aviso de 1 segundo será reproduzido.
• Simultaneamente, a tela do pixel piano se iluminará com 9 linhas de pontos de luz semelhantes a ondas.
• Neste modo, pressionar as teclas do piano produz os sons de piano correspondentes, correspondendo às seguintes notas básicas: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Modo de Acompanhamento (Seguir o modo das luzes)
• Pressione o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" para ativar e um aviso sonoro de 1 segundo.
• Meio segundo após o aviso sonoro, a música integrada começará a tocar automaticamente. Basta seguir as luzes e pressionar as teclas correspondentes do piano.
• Existem 5 músicas totais. Uma vez que uma música terminar, pressione o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" para reiniciar a seguinte.
• Se não pressionar o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento", a música atual será reproduzida novamente.
• Depois de completar todas as 5 músicas, pressionar o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" novamente reiniciará a música (esta operação funciona enquanto a música está tocando).

- Manutenção e cuidados:
1. Limpe suavemente a parte externa da unidade principal com um pano morno e seco para manter o dispositivo limpo.
2. Evite a luz solar direta e mantenha longe de qualquer fonte de calor.
3. Quando não estiver em uso por um longo período, remova as baterias.
4. Não colida com objetos duros nem tente desmontar a unidade principal.
5. Não mergulhe a unidade principal em água e mantenha-a longe da umidade.

- Solução de problemas comuns:
Se a unidade principal parar de responder por algum motivo, siga estas etapas:
1. Desligue a unidade principal.
2. Remova as baterias para cortar a energia.
3. Aguarde alguns minutos e reinsira as baterias.
4. Ligue o dispositivo novamente.
5. Se a unidade principal ainda não ligar, insira baterias novas.

- Importante:
• Instale as pilhas utilizando a polaridade correcta.
• As pilhas recarregáveis só deverão ser recarregadas sob a supervisão de um adulto.
• Não misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas ou diferentes tipos de pilhas neste brinquedo.
• As pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
• Retire as pilhas usadas ou descarregadas do brinquedo antes de as carregar.
• As pilhas gastas têm de ser retiradas do brinquedo.
• Não se deve provocar curto-circuito nos terminais da fonte de alimentação.
• As pilhas devem sempre ser removidas da fonte de alimentação quando não estiverem a ser utilizadas.
• As pilhas gastas e os produtos eléctricos e electrónicos em fim de vida têm de ser eliminados num ponto de recolha aprovado. Tais produtos não devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
• Se o produto ficar fraco, parou de responder ou reiniciar repetidamente, mude de pilhas.
• Proteja o brinquedo da água e da humidade.
• Certifique-se de que desliga a energia antes de mudar de pilhas. A mudança das pilhas só pode ser feita por um adulto.

Por favor, guarde estas instruções para futuras referências.

2-8 Accessoires du produit : Unité principale X1

- Attention:
• Remplacez les piles sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
• Ce emballage contient des piles. Veuillez retirer film isolant avant d'allumer l'appareil.

- Instructions pour le remplacement des piles:
1. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint (OFF).
2. Tournez le cache du compartiment à piles dans le sens indiqué sur le diagramme.
3. Ouvrez le cache du compartiment à piles dans le sens indiqué sur le diagramme.
4. Insérez 4 piles AA de 1,5 V neuves dans l'unité principale, en veillant à ce que la polarité corresponde à celle indiquée sur le diagramme.
5. Fermez le cache du compartiment à piles et bloquez-le avec un tournevis.

- Consignes pour l'utilisateur:
1. Commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Volume (commutateur à trois positions): De gauche à droite, les fonctions du commutateur sont: « Arrêt », « Volume faible » et « Volume fort ». Le volume est réglé à l'aide d'une résistance et n'est pas programmable. Lors de la mise en marche et de l'arrêt, la mélodie de marche/arrêt retentit.
2. Touches de piano: Il y a 9 touches de piano, qui correspondent aux notes de base du piano: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Mode d'attente par défaut: Le logo Hape apparaît et le son de démarrage Hape retentit lorsque le piano ouvre le mode Pixel Art. L'actionnement des touches de piano déclenche les effets d'animation pixelée correspondants.

- Mode Animation pixelisée (Mode Animal)
• Appuyez sur le bouton « Mode Animation pixelisée » pour activer la fonction. Un son d'invite d'1 seconde retentit.
• Appuyez sur une touche de piano quelconque pour exécuter l'animation pixelisée correspondante et entendre simultanément le son de piano correspondant. La durée de l'image pixelisée et de l'effet sonore est approximativement identique.
• Pendant la lecture, les touches de piano peuvent être remplacées immédiatement en appuyant sur une autre touche du piano.

- Mode Musique (Mode Piano)
• Appuyez simplement sur le bouton « Mode Musique » pour activer la fonction. Un son d'invite d'1 seconde retentit. En même temps, l'écran pixelisé du piano s'allume et affiche 9 lignes de points de lumière ondulantes.
• Dans ce mode, l'actionnement des touches de piano produit les sons de piano correspondant aux notes de base suivantes: « do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re ».

- Mode Accompagnement (Mode Suivre les lumières)
• Appuyez sur le bouton « Mode Accompagnement » pour activer la fonction. Un son d'invite d'1 seconde retentit.
• Une demi seconde après le son d'invite, la musique intégrée démarre automatiquement. Il suffit de suivre les points lumineux et d'appuyer sur les touches de piano correspondantes.
• Il y a un total de 5 chansons. Une fois une chanson terminée, appuyez sur le bouton « Mode Accompagnement » pour passer à la chanson suivante. Si le bouton « Mode Accompagnement » n'est pas appuyé, la chanson actuelle sera répétée.
• Après la 5ème chanson, un nouvel accompagnement du bouton « Mode Accompagnement » relance la chanson (cette fonction s'exécute aussi pendant la lecture de la chanson).

- Maintenance et entretien:
1. Essuyez l'extérieur de l'unité principale prudemment avec un chiffon doux et sec pour la nettoyer.
2. N'exposez pas l'appareil à la lumière directe du soleil ou à des sources de chaleur.
3. Évitez de laisser l'appareil exposé pendant une longue période.
4. Évitez les chocs sur des objets durs et ne tentez pas de déssembler l'unité principale.
5. N'immergez pas l'unité principale dans de l'eau et gardez-la à l'abri de l'humidité.

- Dépannage courant:
Prédefect comme suit si l'unité principale ne réagit plus pour une raison quelconque:
1. Éteignez l'unité principale.
2. Retirez les piles pour interrompre l'alimentation électrique.
3. Retenez quelques minutes puis réinsérez les piles.
4. Ramenez l'appareil.
5. Si l'unité principale ne s'allume toujours pas, remplacez les piles par des piles neuves.

- Important:
• Prends soin de mettre les piles selon la bonne polarité.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être rechargées uniquement sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
• Ne mélangez pas différents types de piles ou des piles usées avec des piles neuves.
• Les piles non rechargeables doivent pas être rechargées.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être enlevées du jouet avant d'être rechargées.
• Les piles vieilles ou ne fonctionnant plus doivent être retirées du jouet.
• Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.
• Enlevez toujours les piles du jouet si l'unité n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
• Les piles usagées et les produits électriques et électroniques cassés doivent être déposés dans un point de collecte spécifique. Ces produits ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères.
• Si le son du produit devient faible, s'arrête soudainement ou redémarre plusieurs fois, veuillez remplacer les piles.
• N'exposez pas le jouet à l'eau ou à l'humidité.
• Assurez-vous que l'alimentation est coupée avant de changer les piles. Le changement des piles doit être effectué par des adultes uniquement.

Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour toute future référence!

2-9 Acessórios do produto: Unidade Principal X1

- Atenção:
• Substitua as baterias sob orientação parental.
• Este pacote inclui baterias. Remova a folha isolante antes de ligar o dispositivo.

- Guia de substituição da bateria:
1. Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esteja "desligado".
2. Gire a tampa do compartimento das pilas na direção indicada no diagrama.
3. Abra a tampa do compartimento da bateria na direção indicada no diagrama.
4. Insira 4 novas baterias AA de 1,5 V na unidade principal com a polaridade correta (+, -) conforme mostrado no diagrama.
5. Feche a tampa do compartimento da bateria e aperte-a com uma chave de fenda.

- Instruções do usuário:
1. Fonte de energia/Interruptor de volume/chave seletora de três posições: De esquerda para a direita, as funções do interruptor são: "Desligado", "Volume Baixo" e "Volume Alto". O volume é ajustado usando um resistor e não é controlado programaticamente. Ao ligar e desligar, a música de inicialização/desligamento será reproduzida.
2. Teclas de piano: Existem 9 teclas de piano que correspondem às notas básicas do piano "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".
3. Modo de inicialização padrão: O logo do Hape aparecerá e o som de inicialização da Hape será reproduzido quando o piano entrar no modo pixel art. Pressionando as teclas do piano, serão reproduzidos os efeitos de animação de pixel correspondentes.

- Modo de Animação de Pixel (Modo Animal)
• Pressione o botão "Modo Animação de Pixel" para ativar, e um aviso de 1 segundo será reproduzido.
• Pressione qualquer tecla do piano para ativar a animação pixelada correspondente enquanto reproduz o som de piano correspondente. A duração da imagem pixelada junto com o efeito sonoro é aproximadamente a mesma.
• Durante a reprodução, pode alternar instantaneamente o som e a animação atuais pressionando outra tecla do piano.

- Modo de Reprodução (Modo Piano)
• Basta pressionar o botão "Play Mode" para ativar e um aviso sonoro de 1 segundo será reproduzido.
• Simultaneamente, a tela do pixel piano se iluminará com 9 linhas de pontos de luz semelhantes a ondas.
• Neste modo, pressionar as teclas do piano produz os sons de piano correspondentes, correspondendo às seguintes notas básicas: "do-re-mi-fa-sol-la-ti-do-re".

- Modo de Acompanhamento (Seguir o modo das luzes)
• Pressione o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" para ativar e um aviso sonoro de 1 segundo.
• Meio segundo após o aviso sonoro, a música integrada começará a tocar automaticamente. Basta seguir as luzes e pressionar as teclas correspondentes do piano.
• Existem 5 músicas totais. Uma vez que uma música terminar, pressione o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" para reiniciar a seguinte.
• Se não pressionar o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento", a música atual será reproduzida novamente.
• Depois de completar todas as 5 músicas, pressionar o botão "Modo de Acompanhamento" novamente reiniciará a música (esta operação funciona enquanto a música está tocando).

- Manutenção e cuidados:
1. Limpe suavemente a parte externa da unidade principal com um pano morno e seco para manter o dispositivo limpo.
2. Evite a luz solar direta e mantenha longe de qualquer fonte de calor.
3. Quando não estiver em uso por um longo período, remova as baterias.
4. Não colida com objetos duros nem tente desmontar a unidade principal.
5. Não mergulhe a unidade principal em água e mantenha-a longe da umidade.